Payments in 2022   342   20   362

Payments in 2023   542   21   563

Payments in 2024   477   23   500

  2,774  104  2,878

Long-term benefit obligations for tantieme

As at 31 December 2019, the long-term benefit obligations to personnel include also the amount of BGN 339

thousand (31 December 2018: BGN 349 thousand), representing a payable to personnel related to tantieme

payment for a period of more than 12 months – until 2022 (2018: until 2021).

SOPHARMA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR 2019

126
This is a translation from Bulgarian of the consolidated financial statements of Sopharma Group for year 2019.

In case of divergence Bulgarian text should prevail.

33. LEASE LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities

to related parties

(Note 31)

 Total

 2019  2019  2019

BGN'000  BGN'000  BGN'000

Balance at 1 January, stated under IAS 17   3,682   -   3,682

Amounts recognised in the opening balance of

lease liabilities from restatement upon modified

initial application of IFRS 16

32,017   6,174  38,191

Opening balance of lease liabilities at 1

January

35,699

6,174  41,873

Balance at the end of the period:

Up to one year   10,012   2,045   12,057

Over one year 25,840   2,972   28,812

 35,852   5,017   40,869

Lease liabilities to related parties are stated within Non-current payables to related parties (Note 31) and

Payables to related parties (Note 37).

Right-of-use assets are included in the statement of financial position within property, plant and equipment,

as follows:

Right-of-use assets

buildings plant and

equipment

motor

vehicles

fixtures and

fittings, and

others

total

Book value BGN'000 BGN'000 BGN'000 BGN'000 BGN'000

Balance at 1 January 2019  -   -   7,212   316  7,528

Effect of application of IFRS 16 (Note 49)   -   35,655  2,524   12  38,191

Balance at 1 January (restated)   -   35,655  9,736   328  45,719

Increases/additions  29  12,052  3,597   178  15,856

Decreases/disposals   -   (5,982) (783)   (297) (7,062)

31 December 2019 29  41,725  12,550   209  54,513

Accumulated depreciation

1 January 2019   -   - 3,026 10 3,036

Depreciation charge for the period 1  9,121  2,644 40 11,806

Depreciation written-off   -   (595) (631) (6) (1,232)

31 December 2019 1  8,526  5,039   44  13,610

Carrying amount at 1 January 2019   -   -   4,186   306  4,492

Carrying amount at 1 January 2019 (restated (Note 49)   -   35,655  6,710   318  42,683

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019 (Note 16)  28  33,199  7,511   165  40,903

SOPHARMA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR 2019

127
This is a translation from Bulgarian of the consolidated financial statements of Sopharma Group for year 2019.

In case of divergence Bulgarian text should prevail.

Expenses recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, including under leases with related

parties

2019

BGN'000

Depreciation expense for right-of-use assets (included within depreciation and amortisation